

Nos. 12-1146 and consolidated cases

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF CALPINE CORPORATION AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

WENDY B. JACOBS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAUN A. GOHO  
EMMETT ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW & POLICY CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett St., Suite 4119  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617-496-2058  
*wjacobs@law.harvard.edu*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Calpine Corporation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PSD Permitting for GHGs Does Not Dramatically Change the Burdens of the Permitting Process for Regulated Entities or Agencies.....	5
A. Critics’ Response to the Application of the PSD Permitting Process to GHGs is Overstated and Typical of Unfounded Complaints about Environmental Regulations Generally.....	7
B. Calpine’s Experience with the PSD Program Under the Tailoring Rule Confirms That It Does Not Result in Material Delays or Significant Additional Costs. ....	9
II. Technologies Required by the PSD Program Have Not, and Should Not, Impose Unreasonable Costs on Affected Facilities or Fundamentally Change the Proposed Projects.....	13
A. By Definition, the BACT Process is Designed to Avoid Excessive Compliance Costs, Both Through Its Case-By-Case Analysis and Its Top-Down Approach .....	13

B. BACT for GHGs Promotes Energy Efficiency, Which Is Beneficial to Facilities' Business Interests.....	20
C. BACT Is Not Intended To and Has Not Imposed Control Measures that Fundamentally Alter or "Redefine" the Source.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Pennsauken County, New Jersey, Resource Recovery Facility</i> , 2 E.A.D. 667 (E.A.B. Nov. 10, 1988).....	23
<i>In re Pio Pico Energy Center</i> , 2013 WL 4038622 (E.A.B Aug. 2, 2013). ....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	15, 25
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 25,178 (May 3, 2011).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	2, 3, 6, 7
77 Fed. Reg. 41,051 (July 12, 2012).....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Frank Ackerman, *The Unbearable Lightness of Regulatory Costs*, 33 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1071 (2006).....9
- Bay Area Air Quality Management District,  
 “Additional Statement of Basis for Draft Federal  
 ‘Prevention of Significant Deterioration’ Permit,  
 Russell City Energy Center,” Application No.15487  
 (August 3, 2009).....24
- II Comm. on Environment and Public Works,  
 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act  
 Amendments of 1990, at 2553 (Cong. Info. Serv.  
 1993) (statement of Rep. Waxman, House Debate,  
 May 21, 1990).....8
- Alexander Crockett, et al., *Implementing “Best  
 Available Control Technology” Requirements For  
 Green Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act:  
 What Have We Achieved, What More Can We  
 Expect?*, ENVTL. L. NEWS, Spring 2012 .....21
- DAVID M. DRIESEN, THE ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF  
 ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2003) .....9
- EPA, Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator,  
*available at*  
[http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/energy-  
 resources/calculator.html](http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/energy-resources/calculator.html). .....7
- EPA, *Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions  
 and Sinks: 1990-2011* (2013) .....3

EPA, <i>New Source Review Workshop Manual: Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Nonattainment Area Permitting</i> (1990) .....	14
EPA, <i>PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases</i> (2011) .....	passim
EPA, Office of Air and Radiation, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act from 1990 to 2020, Summary Report</i> (2011) .....	8
EPA Region 6, “Draft Statement of Basis for Greenhouse Gas Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permit for the Calpine Corporation, Deer Park Energy Center (DPEC), LLC,” Permit No. PSD-TX-979-GHG (August 2012).....	17, 18
EPA Region 6, “Summary of Revisions in Final Permit,” (Nov. 28, 2012) .....	17
Eban Goodstein & Hart Hodges, <i>Polluted Data; Overestimating Environmental Costs</i> , AMERICAN PROSPECT, Nov./Dec. 1997 .....	8
IPCC, <i>Good Practice Guidance and Uncertainty Management in National Greenhouse Gas Inventories</i> (2000) .....	20, 21
IPCC, <i>Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas Inventories</i> (2006) .....	20
Michael Kranish, <i>Stakes Are High at Acid Rain Source</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Feb. 18, 1990 .....	8

Northern Sonoma County Air Pollution Control District, Buckeye Geothermal Power Plant Evaluation Report, Application No. 10-37.....	18, 19
Margaret E. Peloso & Matthew Dobbins, <i>Greenhouse Gas PSD Permitting: The Year in Review</i> , 42 TEX. ENVTL. L.J. 233 (2012).....	20
Patricia Sharkey, et al., <i>BACT, in the Future</i> , LAW360.COM (Nov. 29, 2010) .....	4
TCEQ Rule Project Number 2013-040-116-AI, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.tceq.texas.gov/rules/prop.html">http://www.tceq.texas.gov/rules/prop.html</a> .....	16
Mandy Warner, <i>The Cost to Meet Clean Air and Environmental Standards Comes Down (Again)</i> , CLIMATE 411 (June 11, 2013), <a href="http://blogs.edf.org/climate411/2013/06/11/the-cost-to-meet-clean-air-and-environmental-standards-comes-down-again">http://blogs.edf.org/climate411/2013/06/11/the-cost- to-meet-clean-air-and-environmental-standards- comes-down-again</a> .....	9
